The principal assumption underlying the estimated liabilities is that future claims development will follow a similar
pattern to past claims development experience.  Historical development data is used to calculate reserves on a
class basis with reference to both the type of business as well as the length of tail of the specific class. Where
possible, large losses are reserved with reference to specific case data and market information. The liabilities
calculated could be significantly higher or lower than the final cost of settling the claims and this uncertainty can
vary between classes depending on the type of business written and the quantity of large or catastrophe losses
included within these estimates.

Sensitivity analysis

The claim liabilities are sensitive to the assumptions above.  The table below shows the impact on the
syndicate’s profit of a 5% improvement or deterioration in the net incurred claims ratio:

Page | 43

16. Risk Management (continued)

  Accident &
Health Motor

Marine
aviation &
transport

Fire and
other

damage to
property

Third-party
liability

credit &
suretyship

Reinsurance
acceptances Total

Converted £000
At 31 December 2020
5% increase in NIC 24 - (1,052) (4,161) (3,107) (4) (232) (8,532)
5% decrease in NIC (24) - 1,052 4,161 3,107 4 232 8,532

Converted £000
At 31 December 2019
5% increase in NIC (444) (201) (1,821) (2) (5,232) (334 (2,192) (10,226)
5% decrease in NIC 444 201 1,821 2 5,232 334 2,192 10,226

Claims concentration

The table below shows the concentration of claims liabilities at the balance sheet date, by type of contract.
These figures include claims outstanding and incurred but not reported claims (IBNR), consistent with the
figures reported in the statement of financial position.

  31 December 2020   31 December 2019

Gross Liabilities

Re-insurance of
liabilities

Net Liabilities   Gross Liabilities
Re-insurance
of liabilities

Net Liabilities

  £000 £000 £000  £000 £000 £000
Accident and health 4,476 (168) 4308  10,940 (706) 10,234
Motor - other 1,137 0 1,137  1,682 - 1,682

[…]

Total assets 93,248 435,352 35,471 30,056 32,584 626,711
Total Liabilities (107,201) (444,872) (56,476) (18,932) (26,629) (654,116)
Net assets (13,959) (9,520) (21,005) 11,124 5,955 (27,405)

The table below shows the impact on the syndicate’s net assets of a 5% appreciation or depreciation in each
currency relative to Sterling.

Converted £'000

31 December 2020 UK £ US $ EUR € CAD $ AUD $ Total
5% appreciation - (1,884) (1,760) 175 678 (2,791)
5% depreciation - 1,884 1,760 (175) (678) 2,791

Converted £'000
31 December 2019 UK £ US $ EUR € CAD $ AUD $ Total
5% appreciation - (476) (1,050) 556 298 (672)
5% depreciation - 476 1,050 (556) (298) 672

The Syndicate employs a hedging strategy of purchasing currency forward contracts to protect against currency
fluctuations in the members’ balance.

Page | 50

16. Risk Management (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk
The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in interest rates with all other variables held
constant, showing the impact on profit and members’ balance of the effects of changes in interest rate.

Changes in variables Impact on profit

Impact on members'
balance

 £000 £000
31 December 2020
+ 50 basis points (646) (646)
- 50 basis points 646 646

31 December 2019
+ 50 basis points (971) (971)
- 50 basis points 971 971

(iii) Equity price risk
The analysis below is performed for reasonable possible movements in market indices on financial instruments,
insurance assets and liabilities with all other variables held constant, showing the impact on profit before tax due
to changes in fair value of financial assets and liabilities.

Change in stock market prices
Impact on profit

Impact on members'
balance

 £000 £000
31 December 2020
5% increase 528 528
5% decrease (528) (528)

31 December 2019
5% increase 821 821
5% decrease (821) (821)

Page | 51

17. Post Balance Sheet Event

On 20th December 2020, Fairfax Financial Holdings Limited (“Fairfax”) entered into a binding agreement with
CVC Capital Partners to sell all of its equity interest in the RiverStone Barbados Limited Group, which, from 31
December 2020 includes the Neon Group of Companies, to CVC Strategic Opportunities Fund II.  Fairfax
currently own 60% of the equity of RiverStone Barbados Limited and OMERS, the Ontario Municipal
Employees Retirement System, own the remaining 40%.  OMERS have also agreed to sell its interests as part
of this transaction.   The transaction is subject to regulatory approval and is expected to close in the first